

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

<hr/>)
CITIZENS FOR RESPONSIBILITY AND))
ETHICS IN WASHINGTON, <i>et al.</i> ,))
))
Plaintiffs,))
))
v.)	Civil Action No. 16-00259 (BAH)
))
FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION,))
))
Defendant,))
))
CROSSROADS GRASSROOTS POLICY))
STRATEGIES,))
))
Intervenor-Defendant.))
<hr/>)

PLAINTIFFS’ MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT

The Plaintiffs, Citizens for Responsibility and Ethics in Washington (“CREW”) and Nicholas Mezlak, by their undersigned counsel, respectfully move this Court, pursuant to Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 56, for summary judgment declaring that the failure of the Federal Election Commission (“FEC”) to find “reason to believe” that Crossroads Grassroots Policy Strategies (“Crossroads GPS”), Steven Law, Karl Rove, Haley Barbour, and Caleb Crosby violated the Federal Election Campaign Act (“FECA”), 52 U.S.C. § 30101 *et seq.*, was contrary to law, and directing the FEC to conform with such declaration within 30 days consistent with the Court’s judgment. Plaintiffs further seek by this motion an order declaring as invalid and vacating 11 C.F.R. § 109.10(e)(1)(vi) as inconsistent with the FECA.

Support for this motion is set forth in the accompanying Memorandum of Points and

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES **I**

INTRODUCTION..... **1**

STATEMENT OF FACTS **3**

 I. CURRENT STATUTORY AND REGULATORY BACKGROUND3

 A. *FECA’s Independent Expenditure Disclosure Requirements*.....3

 B. *Enforcement*6

 II. HISTORY OF THE CHALLENGED REGULATION7

 A. *FECA Prior to the 1979 Amendments*.....7

 B. *The 1979 FECA Amendments*9

 C. *The FEC’s Rulemaking Process*.....10

 D. *Impact of the Rule*13

 III. THE ADMINISTRATIVE PROCEEDINGS BELOW17

 A. *CREW’s Substantiated Allegations*.....18

 B. *The FEC’s Proceedings*.....22

ARGUMENT.....**26**

 I. JURISDICTION.....26

 II. STANDARD OF REVIEW.....26

 III. 11 C.F.R. § 109.10(E)(1)(VI) IS UNEXPLAINED, INEXPLICABLE, AND INVALID.....28

 A. *The Regulation Cannot Be Valid Because the FEC Failed to Explain Its Narrowing of Disclosure Required by the Statute*28

 B. *The Regulation Conflicts with the Unambiguous Terms of the FECA*30

 1. *The Regulation Fails Chevron Step-One* 31

 2. *The Regulation Fails Chevron Step-Two* 33

 IV. THE FEC’S DISMISSAL OF THE SUBSECTION (C)(2)(C) VIOLATION WAS CONTRARY TO LAW38

 V. SUBSECTION (C)(1) IMPOSES “ADDITIONAL” DISCLOSURE OBLIGATIONS AND THE FEC’S FAILURE TO ENFORCE WAS CONTRARY TO LAW39

 VI. THE FEC’S FAILURE TO FIND REASON TO BELIEVE 11 C.F.R. § 109.10(E)(1)(VI) MAY HAVE BEEN VIOLATED WAS CONTRARY TO LAW44

CONCLUSION.....**45**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Aragon v. Tillerson, 240 F. Supp. 3d 99 (D.D.C. 2017)..... 29, 30

Barnett v. Weinberger, 818 F.2d 953 (D.C. Cir. 1987) 39

Barnhart v. Walton, 535 U.S. 212 (2002)..... 31

Buckley v. Valeo, 424 U.S. 1 (1976)..... 3, 34

Burlington Truck Lines, Inc. v. United States, 371 U.S. 156 (1962) 27

Chevron U.S.A., Inc. v. NRDC, 467 U.S. 837 (1984) 26, 32

Citizens United v. FEC, 558 U.S. 310 (2010)..... 14, 34

Common Cause v. FEC, 842 F.2d 436 (D.C. Cir. 1988) 28

CREW v. FEC, 209 F. Supp. 3d 77 (D.D.C. 2016)..... 38

Engine Mfrs. Ass’n v. EPA, 88 F.3d 1075 (D.C. Cir. 1996) 31

FCC v. Fox Television Stations, Inc., 567 U.S. 239 (2012)..... 43

FEC v. Akins, 524 U.S. 11 (1998)..... 26

FEC v. Democratic Senatorial Campaign Comm., 454 U.S. 27 (1981)..... 28

FEC v. Hsia, 176 F.3d 517 (D.C. Cir. 1999) 37

**FEC v. Mass. Citizens for Life, Inc. (“MCFL”)*, 479 U.S. 238 (1986) passim

FEC v. Nat’l Republican Senatorial Comm., 966 F.2d 1471 (D.C. Cir. 1992) 28

FEC v. Wisc. Right to Life, 551 U.S. 449 (2007)..... 14, 32

Freeman United Coal Min. Co. v. Fed. Mine Safety and Health Review Comm’n,
108 F.3d 358 (D.C. Cir. 1997)..... 39

GE v. EPA, 53 F.3d 1324 (D.C. Cir. 1995)..... 43

Grayned v. City of Rockford, 408 U.S. 104 (1972) 42

Holder v. Humanitarian Law Project, 561 U.S. 1 (2010) 42

Kungys v. United States, 485 U.S. 759 (1988)..... 35

McConnell v. FEC, 540 U.S. 93 (2003)..... 34, 42

Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n of U.S. v. State Farm Mut. Auto Ins. Co., 463 U.S. 29 (1983) 27, 29

Mylan Pharmaceuticals, Inc. v. Shalala, 81 F. Supp. 2d 30 (D.D.C. 2000)..... 32

N. Air. Cargo v. U.S. Postal Serv., 674 F.3d 852 (D.C. Cir. 2012) 27

Nader v. FEC, 823 F. Supp. 2d 53 (D.D.C. 2011)..... 43

Nat’l Mining Ass’n v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs, 145 F.3d 1399 (D.C. Cir. 1998) 29, 38

Nat’l Treasury Emps. Union v. Hove, 840 F. Supp. 165 (D.D.C. 1994) 34

Oceana, Inc. v. Locke, 674 F. Supp. 2d 39 (D.D.C. 2009) 34

Orloski v. FEC, 795 F.2d 156 (D.C. Cir. 1986)..... 27, 38

Public Citizen, Inc. v. FAA, 988 F.2d 186 (D.C. Cir. 1993)..... 29

Robinson v. Shell Oil Co., 519 U.S. 337 (1997) 31

Satellite Broadcasting Co., Inv. v. FCC, 824 F.2d 1 (D.C. Cir. 1987) 43

SEC v. Chenery Corp., 318 U.S. 80 (1943) 27

Shays v. FEC, 337 F. Supp. 2d 28 (D.D.C. 2004) 35

**Shays v. FEC*, 414 F.3d 76 (D.C. Cir. 2005) passim

**Shays v. FEC*, 528 F.3d 914 (D.C. Cir. 2008) 29, 33, 34

Sierra Club v. Van Antwerp, 719 F. Supp. 2d 77 (D.D.C. 2010) 29

Suburban Air Freight, Inc. v. Transp. Sec. Admin., 716 F.3d 679 (D.C. Cir. 2013) 40

United States v. Williams, 553 U.S. 285 (2008) 42

Van Hollen v. FEC, 811 F.3d 486 (D.C. Cir. 2016) 32, 33, 34

Williams Gas Processing – Gulf Coast Co., L.P. v. FERC, 373 F.3d 1335
(D.C. Cir. 2004) 27

Statutes

2 U.S.C. § 431(e) (1976)..... 8

2 U.S.C. § 434(b) (1976) 8

2 U.S.C. § 434(b)(3)(A) (1982) 11

2 U.S.C. § 434(c)(1) (1982)..... 11, 13

2 U.S.C. § 434(c)(2)(C) (1982)..... 11, 12, 13

2 U.S.C. § 434(e) (1976)..... 8

2 U.S.C. § 434(e)(1) (1976)..... 7

2 U.S.C. § 441b (2010) 14

5 U.S.C. § 551..... 26

5 U.S.C. § 706..... 26

28 U.S.C. § 1331..... 26

28 U.S.C. § 1391(e) 26

52 U.S.C. § 30101..... 26

52 U.S.C. § 30101(17) 3

52 U.S.C. § 30101(4) 5

52 U.S.C. § 30101(8)(A)(i)..... 3, 8

52 U.S.C. § 30104..... 22

*52 U.S.C. § 30104(b)(3)(A)..... passim

52 U.S.C. § 30104(b)(3)(B) 37

52 U.S.C. § 30104(c) 1, 3

*52 U.S.C. § 30104(c)(1)..... passim

*52 U.S.C. § 30104(c)(2)(C) passim

52 U.S.C. § 30104(f)(2) 32

52 U.S.C. § 30104(f)(3) 5

52 U.S.C. § 30106..... 6

52 U.S.C. § 30109(a)(1)..... 6

52 U.S.C. § 30109(a)(2)..... 6, 45
 52 U.S.C. § 30109(a)(3)..... 6
 52 U.S.C. § 30109(a)(4)(A) 6
 52 U.S.C. § 30109(a)(6)..... 43
 52 U.S.C. § 30109(a)(6)(A) 6
 52 U.S.C. § 30109(a)(8)(C) 7, 26, 44
 52 U.S.C. § 30109(d) 43
 52 U.S.C. § 30120(a)(3)..... 36
 Federal Election Campaign Act Amendments of 1979, Pub. L. 96-187 § 303 (1980)..... 7, 9, 10

Regulations

11 C.F.R. § 100.5(a)..... 5
 11 C.F.R. § 100.16 3
 11 C.F.R. § 100.22 3
 11 C.F.R. § 100.29 5
 11 C.F.R. § 104.1 5
 11 C.F.R. § 104.3 5, 6, 37
 11 C.F.R. § 104.4 6
 11 C.F.R. § 104.20 5
 11 C.F.R. § 104.20(c)(9)..... 32
 11 C.F.R. § 109.10 22, 25
 11 C.F.R. § 109.10(a)..... 6
 11 C.F.R. § 109.10(b) 3, 35, 36
 11 C.F.R. § 109.10(e)..... 3
 11 C.F.R. § 109.10(e)(1)(vi) passim

11 C.F.R. § 110.1(a)..... 37

11 C.F.R. § 110.1(b)(1)..... 37

11 C.F.R. § 110.1(b)(6)..... 37

11 C.F.R. § 110.11(b) 36

Rules

FED. R. CIV. P. 8(c)(6)..... 18

FED. R. EVID. 201 notes 34

Other Authorities

FEC, AO 2008-10 (Votervoter.com) (Oct. 24, 2008)..... 36

FEC, Coordinated and Independent Expenditures, 67 Fed. Reg. 60042-01 (Sept. 24, 2002) 13

FEC, Coordinated and Independent Expenditures, 68 Fed. Reg. 421-01 (Jan. 3, 2003) 13

FEC, Independent Expenditures and Electioneering Communications by Corporations and Labor Organizations, 79 Fed. Reg. 62797-02 (Oct. 21, 2014) 14

FEC, Statement of Policy Regarding Commission Action in Matters at the Initial Stage in the Enforcement Process, 72 Fed. Reg. 12545 (Mar. 16, 2007)..... 6

Legislative History of Federal Election Campaign Act Amendments of 1979 (1983)..... passim
